
 
LINK Center Proposal 

2017-2019 
 

History: 

In 2010, in light of budget cuts, the City of Northfield’s Welcome Center Coordinator position was eliminated.  As 
a full-time employee, the Welcome Center Coordinator provided Spanish translation/interpretation services for 
the City and assisted Spanish-speaking members of the community in accessing social services from Rice County, 
the local school district, and nonprofit agencies, among others. 

City Council members, City staff, and community partners recognized the significant hole that this position’s 
elimination left for community members (particularly for non-English speakers) and worked together to 
conceive the LINK Center.  While not meant as a replacement for the eliminated position, the LINK Center was 
proposed as a resource for community members to visit to be able to learn more about – and be connected to – 
available community resources.   

 

Present: 

Located in the Northfield Community Resource Center, the LINK Center is now open 31 hours per week to all 
community members.  The LINK Center is staffed by individuals who are bilingual in English and Spanish.  In 
addition, the LINK Center offers a private office space where community organizations can meet one-on-one 
with clients/constituents for Face-to-Face meetings.  Countywide entities like the HOPE Center that do not have 
a Northfield office can meet with those needing their services, thereby minimizing a transportation barrier. 

The LINK Center also distributes a monthly newsletter in English and Spanish, detailing community 
announcements, upcoming events, and available services.  Contributors range from the Northfield Public Library 
to Rice County Public Health to the Community Action Center.  The LINK Center newsletter is one of the only 
local resources of its type available in Spanish.  It is mailed to subscribers, as well as made available in 
community locations such as the Northfield Police Station, apartment complexes, and the local school offices. 

Please see the attached 2015 Annual Report for details on the key services provided by the LINK Center last 
year. 

 



Request: The LINK Center is requesting a three-year contract extension, covering the period of January 1, 2017, 
through December 31, 2019. 

Since the start of the initiative six years ago, the City of Northfield has funded the LINK Center at $22,100 per 
year.  Expenses have increased over that time and the hours the LINK Center is open have grown from 25 to 31 
per week to better meet community needs.  This has led partners to need to do additional fundraising to help 
cover the same basic costs.  Consequently, the LINK Center requests City funding of $27,500 for 2017, with 
increases of 3.5% per year in 2018 and 2019. 

Led by Growing Up Healthy and the Northfield Healthy Community Initiative, LINK Center partners will fundraise 
to cover the remaining gap. 

 

Deliverables: 

• Ensure the LINK Center is open 31 hours per week and staffed with trained, bilingual staff, able to answer 
community members’ questions about – and make connections to – community resources. 

• Produce the monthly LINK Center newsletter in English & Spanish, highlighting local resources, services, and 
upcoming events.  Continue to work with City of Northfield staff to ensure their awareness of the newsletter 
and to solicit pertinent content monthly. 

• Provide secure, private space for City and community organizations that would like to meet one-on-one with 
clients and community members (Face-to-Face time).  When requested, promote the availability of these 
times in the LINK Center newsletter, website, and social media channels. 

• Ensure that a bilingual Public Notary is available, free of charge, to Northfield community members. 
 

2017 Budget 

REVENUE 
City of Northfield $27,500 
Local contributions to be raised by Growing Up Healthy & Northfield Healthy Community Initiative $6,520 
TOTAL $34,020 
EXPENSES 
Bilingual Staffing – includes part-time (0.5 FTE) coordinator and additional desk staff $27,520 
Monthly Newsletter in English & Spanish – Printing/Postage/Design $4,500 
Background Checks/Advanced Translation $1,500 
Office Supplies $500 
TOTAL $34,020 
 

Budget Notes:  

• As the backbone organization for Growing Up Healthy, the Northfield Healthy Community Initiative donates 
the administrative services for the project (i.e. securing liability insurance, processing invoices, etc.). 

• Neuger Communications donates considerable in-kind support to help with the production of the monthly 
LINK Center newsletter. 








	LINK 2015 annual report-email.pdf
	link1
	link2
	link3


